
64 

 

Storm Recovery Cost Audit – Hurricane Sally 

 

 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00195



Public Service Commission 
Office of Auditing and Performance Analysis 

Bureau of Auditing 
Tallahassee District Office 

Revised 
Auditor's Report 

Gulf Power Company 
Storm Recovery Cost Audit - Hurricane Sally 

As of October 31, 2021 

Docket No. 20200241-EI 
Audit Control No. 2021-334-1-1 

March 22, 2022 

/l,{, G \<)Yfr .Qve T. 1-t)D\f='( . 
Thomas Wolff 
Audit Manager 

~c · ~-== ~ <;:- ~ ~ 
Mansa N. Glover 

Reviewer 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00196



Table of Contents 

Purpose ............................................................................................................................................ 2 

Objectives and Procedures .............................................................................................................. 3 

Audit Findings 
None ............................................................................................................................................ 7 

Exhibits 
1: Gulf Hurricane Sally Incremental Cost and Capitalization Approach Adjustments .......... 8 

1 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00197



Purpose 

To: Florida Public Service Commission 

We have performed the procedures described later in this report to meet the objectives set 
forth by the Division of Accounting and Finance in its audit service request dated November 22, 
2021. We have applied these procedures to the attached schedule prepared by Gulf Power 
Company in support of its filing for storm recovery costs in Docket No. 20200241-EI. 

The report is intended only for internal Commission use. 

2 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00198



Objectives and Procedures 

General 

Definitions 

GPC or Utility refers to Gulf Power Company. 

Background 

On November 12, 2021, Florida Power & Light ("FPL") and Gulf Power Company 
("Gulf') filed a motion to consolidate FPL' s petition for recovery of final/actual Hurricane Isaias 
and Tropical Storm Eta Storm costs with Gulf's petitions for recovery of final/actual costs 
associated with Hurricane Sally and Hurricane Zeta. FPL is not requesting recovery of 
$66,346,000 associated with Hurricane Isaias and $112,729,000 associated with Tropical Storm 
Eta.; instead FPL is seeking a prudence review. Gulf Power Company requested recovery of 
$146,343,000 associated with Hurricane Sally and $10,080,000 associated with Hurricane Zeta. 

Expense 

Payroll, Overhead, and Related Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether payroll, overtime, and related costs were 
properly stated, recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined regular payroll, overtime, and related costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration 
costs filing. We selected a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts 
to payroll records. No exceptions were noted. 

Contractors 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether contractor costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined contractor costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Line Clearing 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether line clearing costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined line clearing costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 

3 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00199



a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, 
invoices, or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Vehicle & Fuel 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether fuel costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined vehicle and fuel costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to source documents. No 
exceptions were noted. 

Materials & Supplies 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether materials were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or inventory records. No exceptions were noted. 

Logistics 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether logistics costs were properly stated, 
recorded in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined logistics costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits 
by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or employee expense reports. No exceptions were noted. 

Other Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether other costs were properly stated, recorded 
in the period incurred, and related to Hurricane Sally. 

Procedures: We determined other costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred Debits by 
function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected a 
judgmental sample of costs for detail testing and traced the amounts to purchase orders, invoices, 
or contracts. No exceptions were noted. 

Other 

Capitalizable Costs 

Objectives: The objectives were to determine whether the capitalizable costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143( 1) (d), F.A.C. 

4 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00200



Procedures: We determined capitalizable costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We requested 
a detailed description of the capitalizable costs, and tested these costs to determine if the Utility 
included for recovery only those costs that are allowed by the applicable Rule. No exceptions 
were noted. 

Third-Party Reimbursements 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether third-party reimbursement costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143 (l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no third-party reimbursements from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Below-the-Line Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether below-the-line costs have been accounted 
for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-6.0143 
(l)(b), F.A.C. 

Procedures: We determined there are no below-the-line costs from Account 186 -
Miscellaneous Deferred Debits. No further work performed. 

Non-Incremental Costs 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether the non-incremental costs have been 
accounted for correctly and removed in their entirety from the recoverable costs as per Rule 25-
6.0143, Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). 

Procedures: We determined non-incremental costs from Account 186 - Miscellaneous Deferred 
Debits by function and reconciled the balances to the storm restoration costs filing. We selected 
a sample of costs to test. We determined the Utility calculated the ICCA adjustments as allowed 
by Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C. No exceptions were noted. 

Jurisdictional Factors 

Objectives: The objective was to determine the jurisdictional factors used by the Utility. 

Procedures: We verified the calculation using supporting documentation provided by the 
Utility. No further work was performed. 

Accounts Payable Procedures 

Objectives: The objective was to determine whether storm preparation and restoration efforts for 
approving and processing accounts payable vary from standard practices for approving and 
processing accounts payable. 

Procedures: According to the Utility, the storm Accounts Payable Policy is no different than 
FPL' s standard practices for recording and approving accounts payable. The storm related 

5 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00201



policies and procedures work in conjunction with the standard operating accounts payable 
procedures. These policies, which agree with Rule 25-6.0143, F.A.C., define what items are 
actually recoverable during a storm event. These policies also state the approval process from the 
staging sites to the assigned plant accountant. The plant accountant then goes through the 
accounts payable process, which includes staff and management approval levels depending on 
the dollar amount. Based on our review of the storm related activity, no exceptions were noted. 

6 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00202



. Audit Findings 

None 

7 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00203



Exhibits 

Exhibit 1: Gulf Hurricane 
Approach Adjustments 

Sally Incremental Cost and Capitalization 

UNE 
NO. 

I 
2 
3 
4 
s 
6 
7 
8 
9 
JO 
II 
12 
13 
14 
IS 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
2S 
26 

27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
3S 
36 
37 
38 
39 
40 
41 
42 
43 
44 

-45 
46 
47 
48 
49 
so 
SI 
52 
53 
S4 
ss 
56 
57 
58 
59 

oatrP- Compa,J 
Hurricane SallJ l1urcmcalal Colt andCapllallzadoa Approach AdJuatmenb 

throuab Oc1Dber 31, 2021 
(50001) 

Storm Ccleb Bv Function (Al 

,;Stoam&0ther Tnmamisaion Diltnbution G:nc:ral(B) 
IJ\ . • m P C3) 

. (4) 

Storm BcatomtiPa rs,11 
Rcsular PayroD and Related Co11a (C) .430 181 1,313 Bl 
Ovortimo Payroll aud Ralatod Coala (C) 480 197 2,347 134 
Contnctors 33,055 627 91,SSB 1,258 
Lino Clcarins 0 0 26,183 0 
Vobiclo&Fucl 139 31 2,961 40 
Mllleriab & Supplica S,009 77 S,255 19 
Losatica 2,554 268 39,132 610 
0thor(D) 3cu 280 8.461 9SO 

Total Sto11D Ralatod Restoration Co1t1 S11111 or Linea 2 - 9 $45,221 SJ,660 $177,209 $3,092 

L,11· Cneilnlinh'9 re,s, 
Payroll GIid Rolatccl Co111 so so so so 
ConlrlCtors 11$,7 0 3,840 942 
Matcriab & Supplm SS6 0 2,420 0 
Other 0 0 1,846 0 
Tbinl-Party Rcilllburscm:nta 0 0 0 0 

Total Capilalimblo Costa S11111orl.inca 13-17 $12,143 so SB,106 $942 

Len: Thin:1-Party Rcimburscm=nll 0 0 0 0 

Len: Insurance Recoivoblos (E) IS,730 ISi 0 194 

Lc11: Bclow-lhc-1.inc/Thc.nk You Ada 0 0 0 0 

Totd Storm Rcstonwou Co11a Ciqed to Duo O&M Linea 10-18-20•22•24 s11:u9 s1uoo S169103 SI 955 

l-e11· 1c;c,, AdiilWFDII 
Rasular PayioD DDd Related Co111 (F) S308 S7S $597 S70 
LinoClcams: 

Vosotalion Managomant 0 0 692 0 
Vchiclo&l'uat 

VchicloUtilizalion 39 0 61 0 
Fuel 0 0 66 0 

Odicr 
Lcp.lCai;ms 0 0 0 0 

Enlployca Auistanca and Ciilde&n1 0 0 0 278 
Told ICC\ Adjustmcnll Sumorl..ino129.37 $347 S7S Sl,416 $348 

tncmrmo1,1 Stenn IAIISI 
Resular Payroll and Related Co111 l..inOI 2°13-29 . S12.J · $106 . $716 Sil 
Ovortimo Payioll and Ralatad Costa Lina3 480 197 2,347 134 
ConlrlCtors Linca4- l4-22 S,739 -476 87,718 316 
Lina Clcllrins Linea S-31 0 0 25,491 0 
Vcbiclo&Fual UICI 6-33-34 IOI 31 2,834 40 
Mllloriab & S11pplica UICI 7-1S 4,453 77 2,835 19 
1o8i1tics Lino 8 2,554 261 39,132 610 
Olhor Uao9- l6·22-36-37 . 1.§53 280 6.614 478 

Told lncrcsmcntd Stoim Lo11ca Sum or Lines 41-48 :· S17,002 Sl,434 . $167,687 Sl,607 

'J11risdictiond f11ctor(G) 0.9720 0.9741 0.9963 0.9841 
. ';" ~ 

Rot11il Rccovciablo lncrcsmcnlal Co111 Uno 49 • SI s Jt.'l'M: s l.397 s 167070 s 1.582 

Lc11: Addilioual Accruals to Storm Reserve (Poat-Storm) (H) 

Plu1: Interest on Unrccovcrcd Dcflcil in the Slorm Raaava 

Total System Stenn Lo11as to be Rocovon:d ftom Cu1tom:1rs (Unc1 53 + SS + 57) 

J::IRlu;' 
(A) Stormco111 llris u or October 31, 2021. Totals may noudd duo to roundins. 

Oiatom:r 
Service . m 

94 
79 
91 
0 
0 
0 
0 

83 
$347 

so 
0 
0 
0 
0 

so 

0 

0 

0 

$347 

$82 

0 

0 
0 

0 
C 

511;1 

S12 
S79 
S9l 
so 
so 
so 
so 
83 

$265 

1.0000 

s 265 

(B) Qmoral plant fimctlon nillocta nistoration coall u1ocilllcd with Odt. Elscmal Afwrl, Matctms 1111d Commnlcalions, Jnronmtioa TccbnoloSY, and Corporate Real Estate. 

Ir 
Total 

(6) 

S2,~ 
3,236 

126,589 
26,183 
3,171 

10,361 
42,563 
13.327 

$227,529 

so 
16,369 
2,976 
1,847 

0 
$21,191 

0 

16,076 

0 

Sl90""'1 

Sl,132 

692 

100 
66 

0 
271 

S2,268 

,. S966 
3,236 

94,339 
25,491 
3,005 
7,385 

42,563 
11.ooa 

$187,995 

$1116.840 

(40,808) 

311 

$146.343 

(C) Rapmcnta total payroll cbqcd to tho b111inca1 unit (function) bclng 1upponcd. For~lo, 111 ciq,loyca thlll wotb in Lcsal but is supportins Distribution durios storm m10111tlon would 
clwaa their tim:t to Distribution. 
(D) lncludOI other miscollanoou1 co111, including payroll and nillltcd ovi:dic&ds tiom afI!li&to pcnonncl dim:tly supportins storm restoration. 

(E) lnsu11111cc RCcivllblos tiom Palml ror damaso claims. . 
(F) Repn11cnt1 regular payroD normally raccivcrcd throusb buc 11110 O&M and not cbargod to tho Storm Rc10l'Ya. Tho amounta uo cb11rscd to tho employee's normal busino11 unil, which any nol be 
tho businan unit th11t tho amployoa supported durins tho 1tonn Tbcnili>rc, in tho ommplo In N<>to C above, if'tho Lcsal omployoa bad payroll wbicb cannot bo cbarscd to tho Storm Rc1crvo, th11t 
llllll)UDt would bo cb111Bcd to Lcs11l (Ocncral) wbclllU tho rccovcrablo poltion ortbolr tilm would remain in Distribution: 
(0) Jurildictloual Factors 1to bucd OD factors itpprovod in Dockot No. l60l~EL 
(H) Rapn110Dll 1torml'Clorvo rcplonisbmcnt collected throusb Ibo Hurricane Mlc.bllDl stormcbiqo·u appnivod by tho CoamiHioa in Order No. PSC-2020-0349-S-El 

8 

20200241.EI Staff Hearing Exhibits 00204




